AN ORDINANCE empowering and directing the Water Commission of the City of Warrenton to purchase the

> Northeast Quarter of Section Twenty-one (21), Township Six (6), North of Range Nine (9), W.W.M., in Clatsop County, State of Oregon,

The consideration for the said land being five thousand (\$5,000.00) dollars; and directing the Chairman and Clerk of said Commission to sign three (3) notes of five hundred (\$500.00) dollars each, and to issue warrants in the sum of thirty-five hundred (\$3500.00) dollars, in payment of said land; and declaring an emergency.

THE CITY OF WARRENTON DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That WHEREAS, the Water Commission of the City of Warrenton have secured an option upon the

> Northeast Quarter of Section Twenty-one (21), Township Six (6), North of Range Nine (9), W.W.M., in Clatsop County, State of Oregon,

for a consideration of five thousand (\$5,000.00) dollars, to be paid as follows: Thirty-five hundred (\$3500.00) dollars to be paid in Water Commission warrants, and fifteen hundred (\$1500.00) dollars in three notes, payable in one, two and three years, said notes to draw interest at the rate of six per cent (6%) per annum. And the said Commission has recommended to the Common Council of the City of Warrenton that said tract of land is necessary for the use of the Water Commission, and that the purchase price is reasonable and advises the purchase of said property.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS BY THE COMMON COUNCIL ORDERED, That the Water Commission, by and through its Chairman and Clerk, proceed at once to purchase said property and pay therefore the sum hundred of thirty-five /(\$3500.00) dollars in warrants and issue three (3) notes in the sum of five hundred (\$500.00) dollars each, payable in one, two and three years, drawing interest at six per cent (6%) per annum, on the owners of said property, W. H. Harrison and OMMA Harrison, husband and wife, upon delivering to them a good and sufficient deed, with abstract showing title in fee simple to said property in the City of Warrenton.

Section 2. Inasmuch as the objects to be obtained by this ordinance will be of great benefit to the people of the City of Warrenton and there exists and is an urgent necessity that this ordinance should take effect as soon as possible, so that the health, peace and safety of the people of the City of Warrenton may be preserved, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this section therefore, shall take effect when approved by the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members of the Common Council, and this ordinance shall then be in full force and operative immediately after its approval by the Mayor of the City of Warrenton.

> Passed by the Common Council this 4th day of August 1919. Submitted to the Mayor this 4th day of August 1919. day of august 1919. Approved this 4th

Attest;

Audi/for and Police Judge